

CASE NO. 20-1191

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants and Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
Baltimore Division**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NETWORK ENGINEERS AND
TECHNOLOGISTS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
WIKIMEDIA AND REVERSAL**

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

Jonathan Blavin (CA Bar 230269)

Elizabeth Kim (CA Bar 295277)

Alexander Gorin (CA Bar 326235)

560 Mission Street

27th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94105

Telephone: (415) 512-4011

Facsimile: (415) 644-6911

jonathan.blavin@mt.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. BACKGROUND	4
A. HOW THE INTERNET WORKS, IN BRIEF	4
B. FACTUAL BASIS FOR OUR TECHNICAL ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSIONS	4
II. ARGUMENT	7
A. THE GOVERNMENT MISTAKENLY RELIES ON TRAFFIC MIRRORING AS A POTENTIAL MEANS TO AVOID ALL OF WIKIMEDIA’S COMMUNICATIONS.....	7
B. THERE ARE NUMEROUS TECHNICAL IMPEDIMENTS TO USING TRAFFIC MIRRORING TO AVOID WIKIMEDIA’S COMMUNICATIONS.....	11
1. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ACCEPTING THE TECHNICAL FEASIBILITY OF USING ACCESS CONTROL LISTS TO AVOID ALL OF WIKIMEDIA’S COMMUNICATIONS	14
2. THE WIDESPREAD USE OF TRAFFIC ENCAPSULATION TECHNOLOGIES WOULD PREVENT THE GOVERNMENT FROM FILTERING TRAFFIC USING ACLS.....	15
3. CONTENT DISTRIBUTION NETWORKS MAKE IMPLEMENTING ACLS ON CORE ROUTERS TO AVOID LOW INTEREST WEBSITES TECHNOLOGICALLY INFEASIBLE	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>Akamai, <i>What Does CDN Stand For? CDN Definition</i>, https://www.akamai.com/us/en/cdn/what-is-a-cdn.jsp (last visited June 18, 2020).....</p> <p>John Dilley, Bruce Maggs, et. al., <i>Global Deployment of Data Centers</i>, IEEE Internet Computing (Sept./Oct. 2002) https://people.cs.umass.edu/~ramesh/Site/PUBLICATIONS_files/ DMPPSW02.pdf</p> <p>Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, <i>Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act (“PCLOB Report”)</i> 35- 37(2014).....</p> <p><u>Security Configuration Guide: Access Control Lists, Cisco IOS XE Release 3S, CISCO</u>, https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/td/docs/ios- xml/ios/sec_data_acl/configuration/xs-3s/sec-data-acl-xe-3s- book/sec-access-list-ov.html.....</p>	<p>18</p> <p>18</p> <p>5</p> <p>11</p>
